

IA 12/2024
ED Vs. Jagmohan Kejriwal & Ors.
CT No. 11/2020
CNR DLCT11-000286-2020

07.06.2024

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Shri Arun Khatri, Ld. Special PP for ED **through VC**
(Cisco Webex App).

Shri Prem Chetri, Ld. counsel for A-24 Ankur
Agarwal.

It has been observed that connected applications bearing No. IA 9/2024 & IA 5/2024 have been filed by Ld. Counsel who is my close family friend, therefore, I want to recuse from the present application and the matter.

At this stage it has been submitted that application may be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge cum Special Judge, CBI, PC Act, RADC, New Delhi at the earliest as today is the last working day and the application is of urgent nature. In view of request, the present application bearing IA No. 12/2024 and connected applications bearing IA 5/2024 & IA 9/2024 be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge cum Special Judge, CBI, PC Act, RADC, New Delhi at 12.00 Noon.

Ahlmad is directed to send all three applications to Ld. Court of Principal District & Sessions Judge cum Special Judge, CBI, PC Act, RADC, New Delhi at 12.00 Noon. At request of Ld. Counsels for parties, main matter is not transferred today as it has been apprised that there are multiple accused

persons and counsels and transfer of the matter in their absence today would be highly inconvenient to them, if the court transfer main matter today itself. It is further submitted that the Ahlmad would not be able to send the file which is very bulky in time, if the order of transfer of main file is passed today.

In view of above submissions, the main file would be transferred on the date fixed, so as to avoid confusion among the absentee parties and inconvenience to them and to prevent delay in transfer of the applications in hand. Copy of this order sheet be retained and same be placed alongwith the main file so that on the date fixed, matter may be transferred.

(ANKIT SINGLA)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/07.06.2024