

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*Directorate of Enforcement Vs. Jagmohan Kejriwal & Ors.
(Applicant/A-13 Vikas Garg)
CT No. 11/2020
I.A. 28/2025*

16.01.2025

An application filed on behalf of A-13 Vikas Garg for release of FDRs for renewal is received from Bail & Filing Section, Rouse Avenue District Complex, New Delhi. It be checked.

Present : Shri Atul Tripathi, Ld. Special PP for the ED – Through VC.
Shri Deepak Vohra, Ld. Counsel for applicant/A-13 Vikas Garg.

It is stated that FDRs of Rs.20,00,000/- each given by applicant/A-13 Vikas Garg and his surety Shri Vivek Garg are due for renewal and same be provided to Vikas Garg and his surety Vivek Garg so that same can be renewed and would be further submitted in the court. Ld. Special PP for the Enforcement Directorate submits that Enforcement Department has no objection, if the FDRs are released to the applicant/Vikas Garg and his surety Vivek Garg for their renewal. Considering the submissions, let the FDRs bearing Account No. 1116100100007579 dated 20.01.2024 issued by Punjab National Bank, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi in the name of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, CBI, PC Act, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi, and FDR bearing Sr. No. 6950974 dated 23.01.2024

(Account No. 0000-1983106000064655 issued by IDBI Bank, Main Nangloi-Najafgarh Road, Nangloi, New Delhi in the name of Vivek Garg) be released with the conditions that A-13 Vikas Garg shall not be permitted to visit abroad till the FDRs are renewed and are furnished and submitted in the court.

Ld. Counsel for the applicants submit that the afore-mentioned two FDRs be released to him as authorization of the applicants i.e. A-13 Vikas Garg and surety Vivek Garg in this regard has been mentioned in para no. 6 of the application itself and supporting affidavits in this regard are annexed with the application. Let the afore-mentioned FDRs be released to Shri Deepak Vohra, Ld. Counsel for the applicants, against proper acknowledgment. Ahlmad is directed to keep photocopy of the afore-mentioned two FDRs in safe custody. With these observations, application (IA No. 28/2025) stands disposed of.

As prayed, copy of this application be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicants.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/16.01.2025