

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

ED Vs. Jagmohan Kejriwal & Ors.
CT Case no. 11/2020
IA Nos. 52&53/2026

07.07.2026

Separate Applications seeking release of FDR(s) of Rs. 6 Lakh each and surety of Rs. 3 Lakh each to the applicants is filed on behalf of applicant/accused and received through Bail & Filing Section, RADC, New Delhi. It be checked.

Present : Sh. Atul Tripathi, Ld. SPP for the ED. (Through VC)
Applicant(s) Jagmohan Kejriwal and Anju Kejriwal on bail.
(Through VC)
Sureties Aditya Kejriwal and Rajesh Jainarain Aeren are present. (through VC).
Sh. Nishant Sharma, Id. Counsel for Applicant/Accused.

Ld. SPP submits that he has no objection if the FDR(s) be released to the applicant/accused.

Both sureties and accused persons stated that the respective FDRs be handed over to their Counsel. *(A screenshot of the parties appearing through VC is taken on record).*

In compliance of Order dated 08.05.2026, applicant/accused has filed FDR bearing Nos. 50301353266713 (HDFC Bank) and 50301353242940 (HDFC Bank) of Rs. 6 Lakhs each along with surety FDR bearing Nos. 301073818953 (Indusind Bank) and 50301351509754 (HDFC Bank) of Rs. 3 Lakhs each and since the applicant/accused has returned to India on 20.06.2026 and filed the intimation of their return to India in the Court and duly complied the Orders dated 08.05.2026.

..2..

Accordingly, the above-mentioned FDRs of Rs. 6 Lakhs each alongwith surety of Rs. 3 Lakh each be released to applicant/accused or their counsel Sh. Nishant Sharma against an acknowledgment.

Applicants Jagmohan Kejriwal and Anju Kejriwal and their Sureties Aditya Kejriwal and Rajesh Jainarain Aeren are at liberty to have the said FDRs encashed from the concerned bank.

The concerned Bank/Branch Manager(s) are directed to encash the said FDR(s), as per law.

Accordingly, the application (IA No. *52&53/2026*) stands disposed of.

At request, order be given *Dasti*.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/07.07.2026